
CHANGE ORDER{s}

ANDIOR

LETTER{s} OF EXTENSION

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION NO.2
DATED JUNE 1912017

FILED WITH CONTRACT #34296

(G. B. COOKE INC)



R-
Contract No.:
Program No.:

7050
34296

PW7060 32

.j 4? (~6J. ,.....u
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

CITY OF LONG BEACH
LONG BEACH, CA 90802

G.B. Cooke Contractors
660 South State College Boulevard
Fullerton, CA 92831

Date: June 19, 2017

PROJECT: Low Flow Diversion Systems and Two Vortex Separation Systems at 9th Place
and Bluff Park

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION NO.2

PART 1 (Reason for Change)

1.1 This change order was required because the existing pedestrian ramps and adjacent
sidewalks were not ADA compliant. In order to make the pedestrian ramps ADA
compliant at both the E Ocean Blvd / 9th Place intersection and at the E Ocean Blvd.
/ Redondo Ave. intersection it was necessary to remove and replace sections of the
sidewalk adjacent to the ramps.

1.2 Change Order was required because the specification for the new sidewalk at Bluff
Park was revised from 4" depth of concrete on native soil to 6" depth of concrete
over 6" depth of CMB .. The specification was revised to accommodate the
anticipated vehicular traffic loading expected during the future maintenance of the
LFD system.

1.3 This change order was required because the scope of work was changed from
seeding the park to placlng sad in the part. This was done as part of the
reinstatement of the park, which took place after the completion of the installation of
the new LFD system in the park. This allowed for the park to be re-opened to the
public at an earlier date, minimizing the inconvenience to the public.v

1.4 This change order was required because the contractor was instructed to install
protection bollards around the new control panel for the LFD system, at 9th Place.
The control panel was installed in the parkway, close to the curb. The bollards
provide protection to the panel against potential vehicular impact.

1.5 This change order was required because the number of intrusion detection switches
specified was not sufficient to cover for all the lid openings for the underground
vaults. A dedicated intrusion switch was installed for each lid opening part of the
manhole covers to the vaults.

1.6 This change order was required because the electrical pull boxes were replaced with
traffic rated pull boxes, to cater for the expected vehicular traffic in the park, during
the future maintenance of the LFD system.



2

1.7 This change order was required because the City requested that the contractor
remove a palm tree in Bluff

1.8 This change order was required because the contractor was instructed to slurry seal
and stripe 9th Place at the completion of the underground work ....

1.9 This change order was required for the additional area of sidewalk at Bluff Park that
was removed and replaced. Due to the need to relocate an existing underground
main irrigation line at Bluff Park, to facilitate the installation of the underground
structures for the LFD system, additional sidewalk was removed. This change order
covers the cost of reinstating the additional sidewalk area removed.as a result of the
above.

1.10 This change order was required because additional work was encountered in the
removal and replacement of unsuitable soil from the site at 9th Place.

1.11 This change order was required because the City directed the contractor to
provide custom markings on the manhole lids for the LDF systems at 9th Place and
Bluff Park.

PART 2 (Description of Change)

2.1 Provide all labor, materials and equipment to construct ADA compliant sidewalk
approaches to the pedestrian ramps at the E Ocean Blvd / 9th Place intersection and
at the E Ocean Blvd. I Redondo Ave. intersection, total (4) locations.

2.2 Provide all labor, materials and equipment to construct the new sidewalk at Bluff
Park. The new sidewalk section was 6" depth of concrete over 6" depth of CMB.

2.3 Provide all labor, materials and equipment to install sod in lieu of seeding, in the
section of the park that was disturbed by the construction operation.

2.4 Provide all labor, materials and equipment to install protection bollards around the
new control panel for the LFD system, at 9th Place ...

2.5 Provide all labor, materials and equipment to install the additional intrusion detection
switches and accessories for all the lid openings for the underground vaults.

2.6 Provide all labor, materials and equipment to install traffic rated pull boxes in Bluff
Park as part of the LFD System.

2.7 Provide all labor, materials and equipment to remove an existing palm tree in Bluff
Park ...

2.8 Provide all labor, materials and equipment to slurry seal and stripe the section of 9th

Place, south of E Ocean Blvd ...

2.9 Provide all labor, materials and equipment to construct additional area of sidewalk in
Bluff Park.



3.7 Provide all labor, materials and equipment to remove a palm tree in Bluff Park
For the lump sum cost of $ 1,237.00

3.8 Provide all labor, materials and equipment to slurry seal and stripe the section of 9th

Place, located south of E Ocean Blvd
For the lump sum cost of $ 9,252.60

2.10 Provide all labor, materials and equipment to remove and replace unsuitable soil at
9th Place as part of the reinstatement of the street.

2.11 Provide all labor, materials and equipment to install custom markings on the
manhole covers as directed by the Project Director.

PART 3 CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT

A. BID ITEM QUANTITY ADJUSTMENTS

B. EXTRA WORK/AGREED PRICE

In accordance with procedures for changes in the work established in the specifications, you are
authorized to do the following:

3.1 Provide all Jabor, materials and equipment to construct ADA compliant sidewalk
approaches to the pedestrian ramps at the E Ocean Blvd I 9th Place intersection and
at the E Ocean Blvd. I Redondo Ave. intersection, total (4) locations
For the lump sum cost of $ 17,261.68

3.2 Provide all labor, materials and equipment to construct the new sidewalk at Bluff to
the revised specification of 6" depth of concrete over 6" depth of eMB to facilitate
maintenance vehicular traffic ..
For the lump sum cost of.. $ 11,260.00

3.3 Provide all labor, materials and equipment to install sad in lieu of seeding, in the
section of the park that was disturbed as a result of the construction operation.
For the lump sum cost of.. $ 10,626.00

3.4 Provide all labor, materials and equipment to install protection bollards around the
new control panel for the LFD system, at 9th Place
For the lump sum cost of.. $ 3,915.00

3.5 Provide all labor, materials and equipment to install the additional intrusion detection
switches and accessories for all opening lids of the underground manhole vaults.
For the lump sum cost of. $ 16,184.30

3.6 Provide all labor, materials and equipment to install traffic rated pull boxes in Bluff
Park as part of the LFD System
For the lump sum price of.. $ 2,094.00

3.9 Provide all labor, materials and equipment to construct additional area of sidewalk in
Bluff Park
For the lump sum cost of.. $ 3,750.00

3



{'21 2011
(Date

3.10 Provide all labor, materials and equipment to remove and replace unsuitable soil
at 9th Place as part of the reinstatement of the street
For the lump sum price of $ 8,590.89

3.11 Provide all Jabor, materials and equipment to install custom markings on the
manhole covers as directed by the Project Director. m!"/'/(:"PTNT or- PUBUC WORKS
For the lump sum cost of. ~/:'.:$"L Ir"l!'nl9t\Ga8j\j;~H5ROJECTS

U:i"ilficDlion of Materials or Services

- Net Bid Item Quantity Adjustment
- Net Extra Work I Agreed Price
- Net to Contract Cost

= 0
= $88,452.92
= $88,452.92

By signing this change order the Contractor acknowledges that it is familiar with California Civil
Code Section 1542, which reads: "A general release does not extend to claims which the
creditor does not know or suspect to exist in his favor at the time of executing the release, which
if known by him must have materially affected his settlement with the debtor;" and Contractor
hereby releases the City from any unknown claims and waives its rights under Section 1542.

The prices set forth herein above shall be considered full compensation for all obligations of the
contractor associated with this change order, and the City will not be liable for any claim of the
contractor for delays or extra compensation resulting from performance of the requirements of
this change order.

PART 4 CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME

TIME FOR COMPLETION OF ALL WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT WILL BE EXTENDED
TWENTY FIVE (25) WORKING DAYS BEYOND THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR/CITY ENGINEER'S
SIGNATURE.

fl~1fl
Project Inspector (Date

Approved by:

(Date)

4



11USCEfmfICA1"&; IS ~ MAMn!n: Of l~tI(»;f om.V AHfj CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPONTHE CERllFICATG HOWIilR.''JHrj' "
CERTmATi filOUi MOT ~1'ML¥ OIl NfitM~Y MEte~ EXn!!ND OR;AL'fSiI.THE ~~ ~ B.'{ 1'lm p~
BELOW. THIS CERttAC.l\l'E Of IKSUftA;HCm DOD NOT COmmJt"! A ~ 8~)l THEl. 185I.I.INGIMSU~. AUTti~
Rl!P~A1'tltEORf:flOOl.fCiR~~l'HEcmmMCATe ~
~Atm n__ crmmcaUbOld.rft mAD~ INSURED. th/lI ~ :rnu.t,b1I,ftAt)tl~ .NfWREi~1am; wh

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

JfSUB!lOGATION 1&WAIVED. ~to 1M tImmIi.!lId~~ n 'PO~m:lIIJ ~ an ~ Ii. ~.'M
_ ~Iha mwHI'ilmdld"'tir lntMud

~

4T

CD

01~i5ACOftD ~PQRAn.oM.MriJ'M&_md.
"..~ ~ undJQgnara IIfIgj~ ~ ofAOORO

·~OF~ll1.OtlA~iYIHItZi.tJ'~'m.~~~,ftljIf!l!t~JJI!IllD'pBt1ij

R;..1O&OUlWFJ/:1W ~ $~.ndi1't.tlo V.nr!ft~lkm~
atydlotlq,'BaIlIl'h. i!5dtt~ ~,Bnd.M$IM~a~I~. M rB~per ,



G.8, COoke Inc.
"rf22-CO·OO93C09~TCT~17

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PL£ASE READ IT CAREFULLY

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
(CONTRACTORS)



L How, When and wham the nooourml'u)e'lt
Dr ~ took: place;

n~ TIm names: and addresus of any ff\itllfed
par$QM and~; and

II. The !Wore WId toca1foo of any injUll'Y or
Ual'mlg6 arithg omofiM ~O! or
offense.

b) Ita claim i$ rnrad~or rfsuif is brought sgmMt
the addfliottal fnwt'edt ·lhe addltiooat inSUl'eQ
rm.m:
t ~mmedJ.1y record the spe:crftes of Ltte

claim or nsutr and tb& date received\; Md
I, ~ uS..~ soon H prd¢8bft·.
TM addltlonaltnsW'ed mu$t see· to it that we
~ve' 'W'IItenn~ of themsmt or "I9Uitu as.
~.~cabfa,

0:) The additfonat ins~red must imm~y
Hnd tm:_" of .aU leg$!J papers reeeiliBd in
OODfNoti011 wJd'I the efaim (l( 1I'$t.llr ~Mi'Jpera1e
willi U$ in the imtedgatioo tf( setlIemw of
the claim or defens&~nst U1e"$Uif'1 pmj·
of.heWtl@8 eompty wIIh aUp02icy CtJiOdbs..

d) TIle addmMR~ insured must tMaer the d~
feme Md !indemnity of II'mY dan or ~ to'

any pnwkier «"other ~oe"' wHdh would
t:Q!i/ef ·lhe adl:lll6omJ in!M'ed for a toIs we
~ UI'Ui'M this emh.lrsemtmt ~~ ihE&
wndrtloo ~s nm:~ot Whehr 1M; rm.u,...
ance provided to· tho addniont:l~ insured by
thls endorsement is primary 10 tiUlher insut~
al'lCt:f available tolhe ~I insured
whlCh eovem that ~ or org~tm.as a
named :~ u desCf!lbed in paragraph. 3~
abova.

I. 11'Ie foIlawint detil'titionis added b) SEC110N \I,
- DEFlNmONS:

-Written con1md reqU'lmg Insul'a1'Kl&1f rneaiM
tbet part: of any ~ oonlrMt or agreement
u.nder whleh you are required m fncl!ldea
pw$oo or organization as an ad'ditiol'lld fn..
wred on this Coverage P,rt~ pmvfded that
tile·"bodmy InW and 'IN''operf,y d~ oc-
curs and ·the '"personal injury" b eawled by. an
offem;e GOmmibd;

II. After thesfgrdn,g aM exeGlJ'tion of the
oommtt oragmtJmentby you;

b. wnOfj thM part of the wntraot or
asr-ment Is ineffeof; and

(I, Before the end' of the polley l*iod.


